
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 

STREET AMENITY 

 

 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 Date: Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 

 Time: 10.30 am 

 Venue: 
 

Court Room - Guildhall 

 
 

 
 



2 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - STREET AMENITY  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, 
access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as 

you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated 
disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on 
the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have 

restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer 
mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 
 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies 
of minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 
preparation of these reports.  Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. 

 
If you have any general enquires or queries about this Agenda or require any details of 
background papers, further documents or information, or to discuss arrangements for the taking 

of photographs, film, video or sound recording please contact the Lead Officer, Lucy Robson-
Cropper, Democratic Services, Guildhall, Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 
722280 (direct line). E-Mail Address:  committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk. 

 
This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of 

ethnic minority languages.  Please contact the above named officer for further information. 
 
Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees, Cabinet and Council Meetings are 

also available electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website 
Address: worcester.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk


3 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Street Amenity 
 

Tuesday, 31 May 2022 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee:- 
Chairman:   

Vice-Chairman:   

 
Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo) 

Councillor Louis Stephen (G) 
 
 

Councillor Karen Lawrance (LD) 

 

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour  
LCo = Labour and Co-operative  LD = Liberal Democrat 

  
 

AGENDA 

 
Part 1 

(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 
 

1. Election of Chair   

   

2. Declarations of Interest  To receive any declarations of interest. 

   

3. Application for the Grant of a 

Street Amenity Permission  

To consider and determine an application 

for a street amenity permission. 
Page(s): 1 - 34 

Ward(s): Cathedral 

Contact Officer:  Nikki Jones, 
Technical 

Licensing Officer 
 

   

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

31 MAY 2022 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A STREET AMENITY PERMISSION 

APPLICANT: MR SERGIO DOTTORE 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Nikki Jones 
Technical Licensing Officer 
01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: Cathedral 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application  
Appendix 2 – Plan 
Appendix 3 – Letter of Objection  
Apenedix 4 – Steet Amenity Policy  
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new street amenity permission in 

respect of the following premises: 

 

 Thai Gallery  

 22 & 26-32 Friar Street, 

 Worcester 

 WR1 2LZ  

   

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On 29th March 2022, the Council received an application for street amenity 

permission from Mr Sergio Dottore, Owner of Thai Gallery, Friar Street Worcester. 

A copy of the application is attached to this report as “Appendix 1”. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


2.2 The application is seeking permission to place 19 tables and 38 chairs on the public 

highway.  The street furniture is to be located directly on the pavement outside 26-

32 Friar Street, on the pavement opposite 26-32 Friar Street and on the pavement 

outside 22 Friar Street.  Mr Dottore has confirmed that he is currently the lease 

holder for 22 Friar Street.  A plan showning the location of the proposed furniture is 

attached to this report as “Appendix 2”. 

 

2.3 The applicant has indicated that he wishes to use street furniture everyday between 

the hours of 09:30hrs – 23:00hrs.  

 

2.4 Officers can confirm that the application was submitted correctly and has been 

advertised in the correct manner by way of a public notice, which has been 

displayed on site for 28 days. 

 

2.5 The Licensing Office, in line with the street amenity application procedure has 

consulted with a number of statutory consultees, these being: 

 

 The Town Centre Manager(s) (WC) 

 Worcester BID – (or equivalent organisation) 

 Environmental Health Team (WRS) 

 West Mercia Police 

 Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 

 Environment Services/ Street cleansing (WC) 

 Planning Department/Development Control (WC) 

 Highways (WCC) West Mercia Police 

 

2.6 During the consultation period, no objections were received by the Council from any 

of the statutory consultees. 

  

2.7 In response to the public notice, an objection has been received by the Council from 

Laslett’s Charities, Laslett’s Charities owns and manages Almshouse.  Almshouse 

provides accommodation for 17 elderly residents and is located immediately 

opposite 26-32 Fiar Street. 

 

2.8 In their letter of objection, Laslett’s Charities have stated that should permission be 

granted by the Council to place street furniture in this location, it will have an 

adverse affect on the living quailty of their residents, who are already experiencing 

regular late-night disturbance.  A copy of the letter of objection is attached to this 

report as “Appendix 3”. 

 

2.9 Examination of office records has confirmed that the premises Thai Gallery has 

previously held street amenity permissions for street furniture directly outside 26-32 

Friar Street for 5 tables and 10 chairs. This permission expired on 6th May 2022. 

  

2.10 Office records further confirm that the premises Thai Gallery has also held a 

pavement licence for 4 tables and 20 chairs for the pavement area opposite 26-32 

Friar Street.  This licence expired 30th September 2021. 

Page 2



 

3. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

3.1 The Council has adopted a policy in relation to Street Amenity permissions.  A copy 

of the Street Amenity Policy is attached at “Appendix 4”.   

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with part 

VII A of the Highways Act 1980. 

 

4.2 Sections 115A to 115K of the Highways Act 1980 relate to the provision of 

amenities on the highway. The council MAY grant a person permission to provide 

facilities for recreation and refreshment and also to use objects or structures* on, in 

or over a highway. 

 

 “There is no definition of objects or structures which could include a multitude of 

different uses including tables, chairs, planters, parasols, barriers, food displays 

etc”. 

 

4.3 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the Council’s 

Street Amenity policy.  

 

4.4 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

 

4.5 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate:  

 

  (a) Allow the consent to be granted 

  (b) Refuse the application 

 

4.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

4.7 The Sub-Committee are advised that The Highways Act 1980 does not provide any 

direct right of appeal against a decision to refuse a street trading consent 

application. Therefore an applicant aggrieved by a decision to refuse a street 

amenity consent, would only be able to challenge that decision by making an 

application for a judicial review. 

 
5. FOR DECISION 

 

5.1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider and determine whether to grant or 

refuse the application made by Mr Dottore for street amenity permissions in 

Worcester City Centre. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 

Page 6



 

Page 7



 

Page 8



 

Page 9



 

Page 10



 

Page 11



 

Page 12



 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STREET AMENITY CONSENT 

POLICY, PROCESS,  

CONDITIONS, APPLICATION 
 

 

CONTROL OF STREET FURNITURE 

 

Index 

Part 1 – Introduction 

Part 2 – Policy/Criteria for Considering Applications 

Part 3 – Process 

Part 4 – Standard Conditions 

Appendix 1 - Application Form 

 

PART 1 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. Worcester city centre is home to a large number of cafes and restaurants 
which make a valuable contribution to the economy. In order to provide 
opportunities for growth, the Council has a policy of permitting street cafes 
outside of eligible business premises. 

 
2. Worcester City Council has a commitment to creating a prosperous city, one 

in which business owners are supported and encouraged to grow.  
 
3. The Council recognises that a successful city centre is welcoming and vibrant, 

and that this encourages people to dwell longer. Street cafes are seen as an 
important part of creating this atmosphere and thereby s
[...]
 Consent will relate purely to the use of the public adopted Highway land 

in relation to the premises that is the subject of the Consent. It does not relate 
to the use of any other external areas which may be within the ownership and 
/ or control of the Consent holder. 

 
13. Any Consent that is issued is subject to the general provisions and conditions 

set out in this Policy and may also have separate, premises specific, 
conditions attached to it by the Council. 

  

Page 18



PART 2 

POLICY/CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS 

 
Size and Layout 
 

1. Ancillary street furniture will only be allowed in an appropriate location outside 
of, adjacent to, or very near the premises or business with which it is 
associated.  Consideration will be given to the operational requirements of 
neighbouring premises and their views will be sought on any applications 
made. 

 
2. The layout must not conflict with or impede the safe passage of pedestrians 

(including the partially sighted and those using wheelchairs or mobility 
scooters).  The main pedestrian only routes run parallel to the central 
thoroughfare along the front of the shops and are defined. 

 
3. The proximity of the shop front to the main pedestrian-only route varies and so 

the application must be accompanied by a scaled plan showing the area of 
highway included in the proposal and distance from and any impact on the main 
pedestrian route.  The scaled plan must include the layout and maximum 
number of seats and perimeter treatment, and illustrations and dimensions of 
the furniture to be used. 

 
4. Where layouts may impinge on the main pedestrian-only routes, it may be 

possible instead to place tables and chairs in a clearly defined area near to, but 
not immediately adjacent to, the building or business.  Alternatively if the 
proposed layout would result in pedestrians being diverted onto the granite 
thoroughfare the use of conditions to restrict the days/hours of operation may 
be considered.  In all cases, as referred to above, the overriding objective of 
the policy is to ensure safe access to the area by all users including pedestrians 
and emergency vehicles. 

 
5. The layout of furniture and means of enclosure will only be approved if 

provision has been made for customers with disabilities. 
 
6. Street furniture must not be positioned as to block access to any existing fire 

exits, or to obstruct the emergency vehicular access route along the street. 
 
Furniture 
 

7. The furniture should be of a high quality and uniform style within the 
designated Consent area, appropriate for outdoor use. Plastic and/or picnic 
tables will not be approved. 

 
8. Applicants should provide umbrellas or canopies in order to minimise the risk 

of food contamination from birds that may roost on trees and buildings in the 
vicinity. 

 

9. Any umbrella or canopy must not overhang the boundary of the pavement 
café.  Use of umbrellas along with their location, materials and colour must be 
specified as part of the design.  Umbrellas must be taken inside in high winds. 

 
10. Canopies, awnings and blinds which attach to the building and pull over the 

seating area can be a positive addition to the appearance of the street 

Page 19



furniture.  In some cases, however, they may require advertisement consent 
or planning permission. 

 

11. Non–furniture items such as menu boards, signs and portable gas heaters, 
also need to be approved as part of the designated Consent area. The 
Council may require the removal of items it deems to be ‘unacceptable clutter’ 
or which intrude into sight lines. 

 

12. All items need to be portable enough to be brought in at the end of the 
permitted period of each working day,  in the event of an emergency or during 
Council approved events.. 
 
Environmental and Other Requirements 
 

13. All pavement café operations must comply with the relevant food safety 
requirements. Applicants will also need to ensure t
[...]
 a new or revised Consent. 

 

28. If there is a change in ownership of a food business which holds a licence 
then a new application for a Consent will be required.  

29. The hours of operation of the Consent will not exceed the hours of operation 
of the food business. The Council will not grant consents to food businesses 
to commence before 9 am or to finish later than 11pm. In certain areas there 
may be reductions placed on operating days and times due to specific local 
events/ requirements.  

 
30. Operating hours will be agreed on a case by case basis, dependant on a 

variety of factors, e.g. where the business is located in a partially 
pedestrianised area, tables and chairs may only be placed on the Highway, 
which is shared with vehicles, inside the times designated for pedestrian use. 

 

Page 21



31. Public Liability Insurance cover to £5m will be required for the designated 
Consent area and evidence of this must be provided to the Council upon first 
application and subsequent annual renewals and at such other times as the 
Council may request. 

 

32. If the criteria in the policy are met and there are no objections officers will 
grant the consent.  In the event that the criteria are met but there are 
objections then the decision whether or not to grant the consent will be 
referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee who will provide a final 
determination of the application. The Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision is 
final and there is no right of appeal. 

 

33. All designated Consent areas are checked regularly by the Council to ensure 
the street furniture is acceptable and/or that the Consent holder holds the 
required Public Liability Insurance. 

 

34. The Council will take advice from the Police regarding the potential for anti-
social behaviour at establishments and, if so advised, may require the use of 
plastic drinks containers for use in the designated Consent area. 

 

35. Failure to comply with the conditions in thi
[...]
tions are received 
which cannot be resolved during the consultation period then the application 
will be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to be determined.  The 
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be final.  There is no right of 
appeal. 
 

 

  

Page 23



PART 4 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

 

1. The Holder(s) of this Consent shall not exercise privileges granted by this 
Consent otherwise than strictly in accordance with this Consent.   

 
2. It may be necessary for a temporary cessation of the Consent when events 

agreed by Worcester City Council are being held.’ 
 
3. The Holder shall produce this Consent on demand when so required by a Police 

Officer or a duly authorised officer of the Council. 
 
4. The Holder(s) shall return this Consent to the Licensing Officer immediately on 

revocation of this Consent. 
 

5. The Holder(s) shall not cause any obstruction of the highways or danger to 
persons using it and shall not permit persons to gather so as to cause a 
nuisance or annoyance or danger to any persons lawfully using the highway. 

 
6. The Holder(s) shall not use or allow to be used any music playing, music 

reproduction or sound amplification apparatus or any musical instruments, 
radio, or television receiving sets whilst exercising privileges granted to this 
Consent unless otherwise agreed with the Council in writing or obtaining the 
necessary licences or permits. 

 
7. The Holder(s) shall not make excavations or indentations of any description 

whatsoever in the surface of the highway or place or fix any equipment of any 
description in the said surface unless otherwise agreed with the Council in 
writing. 

 
8. The street café area permitted by the Consent must be used solely for the 

purpose of consuming refreshments and not for any other purpose. 
 
9. The Holder(s) shall not take the issue of this Consent to exclude the 

requirement to obtain any other Consent, planning permission or consents 
which may be required to accommodate all of the proposals. 

 
10. The Holder(s) shall make no claim or charge against the Council in the event 

of the chairs or tables or other objects being lost stolen or damaged in any way 
from whatever cause. 

 
11. Notwithstanding the specific requirements of Condition 4, the Holder(s) shall 

not do or cause anything to be done in or on the highway which in the opinion 
of the Council may be or become a danger, nuisance or annoyance to or cause 
damage or inconvenience to the said Council or to the owners or occupiers of 
any adjacent premises or to members of the public. 

 

12. The Holder(s) shall not assign, underlet or part with any privileges given by this 
Consent or any part thereof but the Holder(s) may surrender it at any time. 

 
13. The Holder(s) shall observe and comply with any directions in relation to the 

use of the highway given by relevant officers of the Council. 
 

Page 24



14. The Holder(s) shall maintain the licensed area shown marked in red on the 
attached plan to the Consent, and the immediate adjacent area, in a clean and 
tidy condition during the permitted hours and shall leave the same in clean and 
tidy condition and unobstructed, which will include (1) washing down the area, 
and (2) removing any refuse and litter on the highway in the vicinity of the tables 
and chairs.  This will be carried out whenever necessary and in a way which 
does not create a nuisance to other parties and neighbouring premises. 

 
15. Furniture must be of an agreed standard and may be themed to match the rest 

of the café, pub or restaurant furniture.  It must be maintained in a clean and 
tidy condition and not placed so as to obstruct any entrance or exit to buildings, 
or be placed outside the allocated seating area. 

 
16. The Holder(s) shall provide litter bins and similar receptacles for the deposit of 

cartons, wrappers, containers and similar discarded items and ensure that the 
same are emptied daily and more often when re
[...]
n in the renewal reminder letter, together with the fee current at that 

time.  

 

 

Signature of applicant(s)   

 
                   

 

Name(s) in BLOCK CAPITALS        
        

 

 

Capacity in which application is signed  

  
 

 

Date 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



$oklhxpgp.doc/25/05/22 1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (STREET TRADING) 

 

PROCEDURE NOTE 

 

STREET AMENITY PERMISSION APPLICATIONS 

 

Introductions 

 

1. The Chairman introduces him/her self and makes the following statement:- 

 

 Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath.  However, I would 

like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any deviation 

from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the Committee. 

 

2. Chairman invites Sub-Committee Members to identify themselves. 

 

3. Chairman introduces Councillors other than Sub-Committee Members (if any). 

 

4. Chairman requests representatives of Legal and Democratic Services to identify themselves. 

 

5. Chairman requests names of persons wishing to be heard by Sub-Committee, where 

appropriate:- 

 

(1) The Applicant(s) 

(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority 

(4) Officer(s) representing the Police 

(5) Other Representors 

 

Preliminary 

 

6. Chairman ascertains whether Applicant(s) is aware that he/she could be represented. 

 

7. Applicant(s) requested to confirm that he/she is satisfied with the procedure to be followed 

as set out in this Procedure Note. 

 

8. Details of application to be given by the representative of the Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services. 

 

The Hearing 

 

9. Applicant(s) invited to present his/her application and call witnesses (if present). 

 

10. Applicant(s) may be asked questions by:- 

 

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee 

(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority 

(4) Officer(s) representing the Police 

(5) Other Representors. 

 

11. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services invited to make 

representations. 

 

12. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services may be asked questions 

by:- 

 

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee 

(2) The Applicant(s) 

Page 33 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 5



$oklhxpgp.doc/25/05/22 2 

(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority 

(4) Officer(s) representing the Police 

(5) Other Representors. 

 

13. Officer representing the Highway Authority invited to make representations. 

 

14. Officer representing the Highway Authority may be asked questions by:- 

 

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee 

(2) Applicant(s) 

(3) Police 

 

15. Officer representing Police invited to make representations. 

 

16. Officer representing Police may be asked questions by:- 

 

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee 

(2) Applicant(s) 

(3) Highway Authority 

 

17. Other Representors invited to make representations. 

 

18. Other Representors may be asked questions by:- 

 

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee 

(2) Applicant(s) 

 

19. The Officer representing Legal Services may ask question of any party for clarification. 

 

20. Applicant(s) invited to make final statement. 

 

---------- 

 

 

21. At the conclusion of the hearing all parties with the exception of Members of the Sub-

Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services requested to leave the 

room to enable the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application. 

 

22. All parties may be recalled if the Sub-Committee seeks clarification on any point to enable it 

to come to a determination.  All parties with the exception of the Members of the Sub-

Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services will then be required to 

leave the room. 

 

23. All parties will be recalled and the Chairman will announce the decision of the Sub-

Committee together with reasons for that decision, together with, if appropriate, any 

conditions to be attached to the grant of any Permission. 

 

24. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant within seven 

working days of the hearing. 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Street Amenity Permission
	Appendix 1 - Application (redacted)
	Appendix 2 - Application plan (redacted)
	Appendix 3 - Objection (redacted)
	Appendix 4 - Street Amenity Policy 2018
	Procedure Note - Street Amenity Permissions 2015




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - OTHER 

 
31st May 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillors Barnes, Lawrance and Stephen 

  

 

Officers: Graham 
Rowberry 
 

 
 

Nikki Jones 
 
 

 
Vanessa 

Brown 
 
Lucy Robson-

Cropper 

 Technical Officer 
(Licensing) 
Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services 
 

- Technical Officer 
(Licensing) Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services 

 
- Legal Advisor 

 
 
- Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Barnes be appointed Chair. 
 

COUNCILLOR BARNES IN THE CHAIR 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 

 
3 Application for the Grant of a Street Amenity Permission  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Street Amenity 

permission, made by Mr Sergio Dottore on behalf of ‘Thai Gallery’, 22 The 
Shambles, Worcester. 
 

At the start of the hearing, the Chair made the following statement: 
“Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath. However, I would 

like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any 
deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Sub-Committee.” 

 
All parties at the hearing introduced themselves. The applicant, Mr Dottore, was 

not present at the hearing. The Panel took the opportunity to adjourn the hearing 
to undertake a site visit to gain a better idea of the premises and amenity under 
discussion. 

 



 31st May 2022 2 

 
 

Once formal proceedings resumed, The Technical Officer (Licensing) presented the 

report on behalf of Worcestershire Regulatory Services.  The applicant was 
seeking permission to place 19 tables and 38 chairs on the public highway.  The 

street furniture is to be located directly on the pavement outside 26-32 Friar 
Street, on the pavement opposite 26-32 Friar Street and on the pavement outside 
22 Friar Street. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the 

Technical Officer (Licensing). 
 

The Legal adviser clarified that permission to place some of the street furniture on 
the public highway had already been granted previously. Members did not have 
any regard to the siting of the street furniture for which consent had already been 

given. 
 

The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services as an objection had been received from 
Laslett’s Charities, who own and manage Laslett’s Almshouses.  Laslett’s 

Almshouses provide accommodation for 17 elderly residents and is located 
immediately opposite 26-32 Friar Street. No objections had been received from 

any of the statutory consultees. 
 
The Panel noted that no-one from the Applicant’s premises was available to attend 

the hearing to present their case. The Chair invited the representative of Laslett’s 
Almhouses, Mr Stephen Inman, to outline the objections to the application. 

 
Mr Inman confirmed that there were no objections to the application to place 

street furniture on Friar Street further down the street but on the same side as 
the Thai Gallery restaurant premises. The objections related to plans to place 
street furniture opposite the restaurant premises, in a location abutting the 

boundary hedge of Laslett’s Almshouses. 
 

Mr Inman cited concerns about seating restaurant customers in very close 
proximity to residential accommodation and the negative impact of the noise and 
smoke upon elderly residents. He further commented on the effect tables and 

chairs in this location would have in restricting the safe passage of pedestrians 
needing to move out of the way of passing vehicles. 

 
 
The Legal Representative offered the following legal advice to Members when 

considering their decision: 
 

 That the Sub Committee should consider the street amenity consent policy 
which states: ‘…..the overriding objective of the policy is to ensure safe access 
to the area by all users including pedestrians and emergency vehicles’. 

 
All parties, with the exception of Members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal 

Representative and the representative of Democratic Services then withdrew to 
enable the Sub-Committee to consider its decision. 
 

All parties were then recalled and the Chair gave the decision of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
Having had regard to: 
 



 31st May 2022 3 

 
 

 The Council’s Street Amenity Consent Policy. 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services. 

 The application and written representations submitted by Mr Dottore 
 The written and the oral representations made on behalf of Laslett’s 

Charities who own and run the Almshouses immediately opposite the 

application site.  
 The site visit 

 
 

The Sub-Committee decided to grant part of the application as detailed below and 

confirmed on the attached plan.  
 

A – The street furniture at this location already has the required consent under a 
previously approved renewal application. Members did not have any regard to the 
siting of the street furniture for which consent had already been given.  

 
B – Members have approved the street furniture which adjoins that approved at 

A. 
 
C- Members have approved the street furniture sited outside 22 Friar Street.  

 
D – Members have REFUSED the application for street furniture opposite 26 – 32 

Friar Street directly in front of the Laslett Almshouses.  
 

The reasons for the REFUSAL are as follows: 
 
 Members considered the application in relation to the proposal for street 

furniture to be sited directly opposite the business and had regard to the 
representations made in writing by the applicant and in writing and orally on 

behalf of the residents of the Laslett’s Almshouses. Members also conducted a 
site visit. 
 

 During the site visit Members noted the hedge that extends over part of the 
defined pavement area. Members examined the distance from the actual 

boundary and was of the view that, irrespective of the existence of the hedge, 
that there was insufficient room for street furniture.   
 

 Members considered that the plan submitted was not representative of the 
available space. Members were of the view that there was insufficient room for 

street furniture to be sited without it extending beyond the paved area and 
onto the thoroughfare. 

 

 Members were on site when a vehicle drove along Friar Street, and they had a 
clear view of the space available for pedestrians when the road was open to 

vehicles or when emergency vehicles may need access. Members believed if 
there was street furniture on both sides of the street there would not be 
sufficient space for pedestrians to safely avoid vehicles as they would need to 

walk the extent of the street furniture to be able to step onto the pavement.  
 

 Members had regard to the comments made on behalf of the residents of the 
Almshouses and noted the concerns regarding this area being a pinch point for 
pedestrians and vehicles. Having visited the site Members were also of the 



 31st May 2022 4 

 
 

view that allowing street furniture would narrow the available space and 

removed the flat paved area leaving only the cobbled area for pedestrians to 
use.  

 
 Members noted on the application plan, what appeared to be, a line drawn on 

the thoroughfare marked as “pedestrian footway”. It was not entirely clear if 

the applicant had included this to create an alternative pavement. In any 
event, Members did not consider it appropriate for there to be any form of 

barrier on the throughfare as this reduced the space for vehicles to pass 
pedestrians safely.  

 

 The street has restricted vehicle access at certain times of the day and 
Members considered whether imposing restrictions on the hours of operations 

would enable the policy to be met. Members concluded that although there 
were restrictions in place, emergency vehicles required access at all times and 
this required the thoroughfare to allow sufficient space for pedestrians to 

safely move out of the way, Members did not consider the application allowed 
for this. 

 
 Members concluded that the application in relation to this location should be 

refused, the overriding objective is to ensure safe access to the area by all 

users including pedestrians and emergency vehicles. The proposed application 
would conflict with or impede the safe passage of pedestrians, including the 

partially sighted and those using wheelchairs or mobility scooters. 
 

 
There is no right of appeal against the decision Sub-Committee’s decision. 
Duration of Meeting: 10:30-11:45am 

 
     Chair at the Meeting on 31 May 2022 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 31st May 2022 5 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Plan 
 

 
 

 



 31st May 2022 6 

 
 

 

Duration of the meeting: 10:30 to 11:45 
 

Chair at the meeting on 
31 May 2022 


